
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                              EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chariman 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
                                                  Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
 
 

WEEK 8 Sunday, June 9, 2013-Saturday, June 15, 2012 
 
SUNDAY 
06/09/131         STEWARD SUBSTITUTION  

Safety Steward Luis Jaurgeui filled in for Scott Chaney today. 
 

06/09/132             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey MARTIN GARCIA was in our office this morning to review 
yesterday’s 7th race which he was involved in a steward’s inquiry.   Mr. 
Garcia shifted in at the quarter pole causing jockey Joe Talamo to steady.  
He acknowledged that he did cross over slightly.   However, the inside 
horse contributed by making contact with his hind quarters causing him to 
angle in.  Stewards Tom Ward and Kim Sawyer felt the video was 
inconclusive and failed to show a good angle of the incident.  Therefore, 
Mr. Garcia was issued a warning.  Steward Luis Jauregui felt the incident 
did warrant a three day suspension. 

 
06/09/133             GOOD RACING  

Sunday race card went without any reportable issues.   
 
 
 

 



06/09/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  No changes 
2nd Race No changes 
3rd Race #1 Greeley Awesome- Claimed- J. Sadler, trainer 
  #6 One Firm Cat- Claimed- C. Dollase, trainer 
4th Race No changes 
5th Race No changes; Refund $67.00 
6th Race No changes; Refund $232.00 
7th Race #6 Classic Bobby- Veterinarian scratch, Dr. Grande-sick 
  #8 Now and Zen- Late Veterinarian scratch, Dr. Stead- unsound 
  #10 Floating Feather- Claimed- J. Mullins, trainer 
  Refund $83,426.31 
8th Race #7 Journaliste (ARG) - Veterinarian scratch, Dr. Grande- sick 
  Refund $446.90 
9th Race #11 Charisma Code- Stewards’ scratch- also eligible 
  Refund $1,632.65 
 

06/09/135            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,749 $898,277.10 
Satellites 6,719 $2,508,454.50 
ADW n/a $1,626,240.80 
Out of state n/a $4,253,055.21 
Total 10,468 $9,286,027.61 

 
 
THURSDAY 
06/13/131             MARTINEZ SETTLEMENT  
                       Trainer SILVERIO MARTINEZ and his former employee ADOLFO 

CARDENAS came to a signed agreement to settle their dispute regarding 
wages (case number 13HP033). 

 
06/13/132         HELLUM HEARING 

Owner LANCE HELLUM appeared in a formal hearing (case number 
13HP0007) to answer a complaint filed by the CHRB alleging several rule 
violations concerning a trainer’s test.  Mr. Hellum admitted that after 
failing the written trainer’s test, consulting with Safety Steward Luis 
Jaurgeui and this Board, and being informed that he must wait 30 days 
before taking the test, he went to Los Alamitos and retook the exact same 
test there.  He was candid about his mistake.  Unfortunately, he may have 
a larger problem in that his license was conditional and could be 
suspended based on any rule violations.  Evidence was taken and the 
record was closed.  Decision to follow. 

 
06/13/133         TYLER BAZE ISSUE  

The CHRB investigative staff met with jockey TYLER BAZE this morning 
as they do every day he rides or exercises horses.  Suspecting alcohol 
usage, they required him to submit to a breathalyzer test. The test 
revealed a BAL and the CHRB informed this Board.  We met with Mr. 
Baze and his agent as well as the CHRB.  Mr. Baze was taken off of his 



mounts for violation of his conditional license agreement and will remain 
so pending a formal hearing into the matter. 
 

06/13/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #2 Crusher – Rider change – R. Bejarano for T.  Baze (see above) 
2nd Race #4 Sports Report – Claimed – R. DeLeon, trainer 
  #6 Jay’s Firetruck – Corrected weight +2 (lost bug allowance) 
  #3 Our Boy Benjamin – vanned off – R. Troeger, trainer 

            Refund $24.00 
3rd Race #3 Topic – Rider change – J. Leparoux  for T. Baze 
  #5 Intoxicating Move – J. Talamo for G. Gomez (personal issue) 

            Refund $73.00; Minus Pool $200.38 
                        4th Race #4 Minor Crisis – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 

  #1 Caveman Keno – Rider change – J. Talamo for T. Baze 
  #6 Smart ‘N Fair – Claimed – D. O’Neill, trainer 
                        Refund $418.60 

                        5th Race #6 English Crossing – Rider change – J. Talamo for T. Baze  
            Refund $71.00 

6th Race #7 Half Strike – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
  #1 Golden Itiz – Rider change – M. Smith for T. Baze 

            Refund $716.30 
7th Race No changes; Refund $8.70 
8th Race #4 Gloryandprayer – Claimed – G. Stute, trainer 
  #5 Smil’n from Above – Corrected weight +2 

            Refund $20.70 
 
06/13/135             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2,049 $453,028.00 
Satellites 4,369 $1,458,392.20 
ADW n/a $867,782.80 
Out of state n/a $2,697,873.65 
Total 6,418 $5,477,076.65 

 
FRIDAY 
06/14/131         FILM REVIEW 

Jockey ALEX BISONO came to the office as directed to review his ride in 
the second race yesterday in which his mount drifted out under repeated 
left handed whipping, interfering with a rival.  Fortunately, the interference 
occurred right before the wire so an inquiry or change was not necessary.  
The majority felt that Mr. Bisono’s record allowed for a warning but 
Steward Chaney voted for a three day suspension. 

 
06/14/132             MODE HEARING 

Trainer EMILY MODE appeared by telephone to answer case number 
13HP031 which involved parking tickets at Santa Anita.  While she 
admitted to the violations (not her first), she felt that she was being 
singled out by security.  We issued the following ruling: 
 

           HRTH #027 
 



 
Trainer EMILY MODE is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public 
Safety Officers-2nd offense) on May 2, 2013. 
 

06/14/133             ALCALA SETTLEMENT  
Trainer JORGE ALCALA and hot walker Elvira Quevedo settled their 
dispute about wages before the scheduled hearing (case number 
13HP032). 

 
06/14/134             HUYANH RULING 

Exercise DUNG HUYNH was suspended when he failed to appear for a 
hearing (case number 13SA124) based on a drug conviction: 
 

HRTH #028 
 
Exercise rider DUNG THANH “Jimmy” HUYNH, having failed to respond 
to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1489(h)(Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License-possession of a 
controlled substance), is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1547(Failure to Appear).  
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Dung 
Huynh are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Huynh is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
06/14/135             MIKUS HEARING 

We held a formal hearing into case number 13HP018 which was a formal 
hearing involving a bute overage uncovered in one of trainer LINDA 
MIKUS’ runners.  She was eligible for and received a warning. 

 

06/14/136             SHERLOCK HEARING 
We held a formal hearing into case number 13HP0012 which was a 
formal hearing involving a bute overage uncovered in one of trainer 
GARY SHERLOCK’s runners.  He was eligible for and received a 
warning. 

 

06/14/137             RESCINDED CLAIM 
Following the running of the third race, we were informed by the 
paymaster that there was a potential irregularity with one of the claims in 
for the winner, #1 Streets of Heaven.  That horse had two claims in for 
him, both under trainer Jorge Periban.  The two ownerships were SAY 
Racing and 702 Farms.  The original owner was James Shenouda, who 
we learned was partners in several horses with 702 Farms.  We 
rescinded the 702 Farms claim and let the SAY Racing (a completely 
separate interest) stand because the horse was still in the receiving barn 
for testing.  The matter was referred to the CHRB for investigation. 

 
 
 



06/14/138             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #5 Bodaway – Veterinarian scratch, unsound – Dr. Stead 
  Refund $1,013.20 
2nd Race #1 Colonel John – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
  Refund $576.70 
3rd Race #1 Streets of Heaven – Claimed – J. Periban, trainer 
  Refund $16.00; Minus Pool $438.99 
4th Race #2 Miss Robyn – broke down, euthanized (turf) – B. Cecil, trainer 
  Refund $13.00 
5th Race #5 Belspree – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  Refund $160.60 
6th Race No changes; Refund $261.40 
7th Race Refund $183.00 
8th Race #3 Melanistic – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  #5 Love Tale (GB) – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead  
  #6 Rossi Reserve – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
  #10 Mia Israel – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Grande 

#1 Romantic Wish (GB) – Claimed – B. Spawr, trainer 
#9 Lily’s Perfect – Claimed – D. O’Neill, trainer 
Refund $3,051.36 

 
06/14/139            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2, 015 $562,805.80 
Satellites 4,545 $1,537,515.10 
ADW n/a $886,692.80 
Out of state n/a $2,846,529.57 
Total 6,560 $5,833,543.27 

 
SATURDAY 
06/15/131         MILAN HEARING 

This formal hearing was scheduled as the first of two involving a situation 
in which the CHRB was alleging that a private veterinarian was 
prescribing injectable medications to a massage therapist who was 
administering them herself to horses in the stable area.  Prior to the 
hearing for veterinary assistant/massage therapist ALINA MILAN (case 
number 13SA118), her attorney negotiated a stipulated agreement with 
the CHRB investigative staff.  The stewards approved the agreement and 
we will issue a ruling memorializing said agreement tomorrow. 

 
06/15/132             PATTIO HEARING 

We held a formal hearing into case number 13SA0125, which was a 
complaint filed by the CHRB against the veterinarian NOLTON PATTIO 
described in the entry immediately above.  The record was opened and 
testimony was taken from several witnesses and the case was continued 
to next weekend. 

 
06/15/133             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  #4 Dilly’s Dancer – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer 
  #5 Cherry On The Cake – A. Sherman, trainer 

            Refund $4,343.28 



2nd Race #7 Fly High – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
            Refund $6,990.02 

3rd Race No changes; Refund $136.90 
4th Race #4 Sensational Nikki – Stewards’ scratch, stake 

            Refund $832.10 
5th Race #1 Mr. Bossy Pants – Claimed – R. Diodoro, trainer 
  #2 Blue Jay Attack – Claimed – R. Ellis, trainer 
  #4 Yes It’s Snowing – Claimed – R. Diodoro, trainer 
6th Race No changes; Refund $1.00 
7th Race #3 Vanilla Shake – vanned off, heat exhaustion – D. O’Neill, trainer 
  #4 Harper Rae – vanned off, left front, turf – B. Heap, trainer 

            Refund $24.20 
8th Race No changes 
9th Race No changes; Refund $22.00 
10th Race #11 Lemonade Springs – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  #1 Regit – bolted – stewards’ list 

            Refund $241.70 
 

06/15/134            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 5,485 $1,335,080.40 
Satellites 7,019 $2,836,599.30 
ADW n/a $1,582,923.70 
Out of state n/a $4,595,272.44 
Total 12,504 $10,349,875.84 

 
 

 
W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 

 
        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   06/03/13-06/09/13  
        
Horses on Vet List    16 
Horses off Vet List    12 
Shock Wave Therapy             38 
Deceased                2    
Medication       35  
 
 
 
 
 
 



  Sun
06/09 

 Thu
06/13 

 Fri
06/14 

Sat 
06/15 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 9 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 0 0 2 0 2 28 

Refunds 5 7 8 8 28 149 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Claims 3 3 3 5 14 114 

Cal-Bred Races 1 0 1 2 4 38 

Voided Claims 0 0 0 0 0 6 

        Respectfully submitted, 
              
                                                                   C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
             
                                                                 Tom Ward, Steward 
             
                               Kim Sawyer, Steward 
                                                                         __________________________________ 
                                                                                          Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
                   WEEKLY SATELLITE ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
Sunday, June 9, 2013 through Saturday, June 15, 2013  
BARONA  741 $183,505.30 
CABAZON  513 $142,294.20 
COMMERCE  1,090 $344,158.70 
POMONA 2,538 $787,126.60 
LAKE PERRIS  654 $166,320.00 
LANCASTER  579 $199,832.90 
LOS ALAMITOS  4,496 $1,456,460.20 
SAN CLEMENTE  520 $137,019.00 
SAN BERNARDINO  1,219 $295,341.40 
SANTA ANITA  5,195 $2,005,087.70 
SANTA MARIA  190 $60,586.40 
SHALIMAR  230 $33,360.80 
SURFSIDE  2,306 $572,347.40 
SYCUAN  348 $87,679.40 
VENTURA  688 $316,435.10 
VICTORVILLE  384 $73,152.00 
VIEJAS  406 $113,344.20 
SATELLITE TOTAL  22,652 $7,115,492.10 

 
NO. CALIFORNIA  N/A  $1,225,469.00 
OUT-OF-STATE  N/A  $12,652,463.27 
ON-TRACK  13,298 $3,249,191.30 
TOTAL  35,950 $24,242,615.67 
   


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #027
	HRTH #028
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   06/03/13-06/09/13


